

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, MINNESOTA, NEW
JERSEY, AND RHODE ISLAND,

Defendants.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY FEIGENBAUM
Solicitor General
ANGELA CAI
Deputy Solicitor General

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
JULIE VEROFF*
Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW &
PUBLIC SAFETY
25 Market St.
Trenton, NJ 08625

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3776
Julie.Veroff@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

August 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Argument	9
I. Alabama must satisfy a demanding standard to invoke this Court’s original jurisdiction.....	10
II. Alabama cannot establish a lack of alternative forums.....	11
III. Alabama has not advanced the type of claim necessary to invoke this Court’s original jurisdiction	17
A. The proposed claims seek to protect private interests, not sovereign rights.....	18
B. The proposed complaint would require the Court to resolve difficult threshold questions	23
C. Alabama’s proposed claims lack merit	26
1. Horizontal separation of powers.....	26
2. Federal common law preemption	28
3. Dormant Commerce Clause	31
Conclusion	34
 <u>Appendix Volume One</u>	
Appendix A	
State of California—First Amended Complaint	1a
Appendix B	
State of Connecticut—First Amended Complaint	207a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
Appendix C	
State of Minnesota—Complaint	262a
 <u>Appendix Volume Two</u>	
Appendix D	
State of New Jersey—Complaint	372a
Appendix E	
State of Rhode Island—Complaint	611a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page	
CASES		
<i>Alabama v. Arizona</i>		
291 U.S. 286 (1934)	10, 14, 21, 26	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i>		
458 U.S. 592 (1982)	25	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i>		
564 U.S. 410 (2011)	28, 29, 30	
<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. v. BP P.L.C.</i>		
94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024)	7	
<i>Arizona v. California</i>		
140 S. Ct. 684 (2020)	21	
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i>		
425 U.S. 794 (1976)	13, 14, 15, 16, 21	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i>		
25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	7, 20, 29	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc. No. 2018CV30349 (Colo. Dist. Ct. June 21, 2024)</i>		13
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i>		
490 U.S. 93 (1989)	1, 22, 30	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> 537 P.3d 1173 (2023).....	13, 28, 29
<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> Nos. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 20-cv- 00470-DKW-KJM, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	20
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	7
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	20
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	31
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	20, 31
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> Nos. 22-16810, 22-16812, 2023 WL 8179286 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2023)	7
<i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> 83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> No. N20C-09-097 MMJ CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2024)	13
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	11
<i>Dunaway v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> 391 F. Supp. 3d 802 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	1
<i>Edenfeld v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22, 30
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	33
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	24, 25
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	1
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> 240 U.S. 650 (1916)	28
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.</i> 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	1
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> No. 15-md-2672, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017).....	1
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	21
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	23, 24
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	1
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> 488 U.S. 990 (1988)	14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	16, 22, 26
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	7, 30, 31
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	23
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> No. 20-cv-1636, 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021).....	20
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	10, 11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> 160 U.S. 556 (1896)	15
<i>Missouri v. California</i> 139 S. Ct. 859 (2019)	21
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	28
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	24
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	25
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	28, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> 491 U.S. 350, 364 (1989)	23
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> 256 U.S. 296 (1921)	10
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	29
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	11, 21, 25
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	17, 22
<i>People v. Ashford Univ., LLC</i> 100 Cal. App 5th 485 (2024)	32
<i>Platkin v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> No. 22-cv-06733 (RK) (JBD), 2023 WL 4086353 (D.N.J. June 20, 2023).....	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	7, 20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> 589 U.S. 132 (2020)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	27
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	11, 18, 22
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	23
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	15
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	1
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Company of California</i> 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	30
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	11
<i>Young v. Masci</i> 289 U.S. 253 (1933)	26, 28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1251(a)	14
§ 2283	24
Ala. Code	
§§ 9-1-6(a)	27
§§ 9-17-1 <i>et seq.</i>	27
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article IV, § 1	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign	
Relations Law § 402 & Comment K	
(1987)	26
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i>	
§ 10.2 (11th ed. 2019)	11
